[Legal Notice No. 74]

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguish Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

## JOHN RODNEY BROWN

to be Acting Chief Justice of Solomon Islands from 25th of June to 1st of July 2004.

until the substantive post holder of the office resumes duty.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public Seal this seventh day of June 2004.

> REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.